
 
 

 
 
 
 
October 10, 2006 

 
 
 
VIA HAND DELIVERY AND ELECTRONIC MAIL 
 
 
Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk 
Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission 
89 Jefferson Boulevard 
Warwick, RI   02888 
 

RE:     Docket 3760 - Annual Distribution Adjustment Charge and  
Earnings Sharing Mechanism 
Responses to Division Data Requests – Set 2 

 
 
Dear Ms. Massaro: 
 
 Enclosed please find ten (10) copies of National Grid’s responses to the second set of the 
Division Data Requests issued on September 25, 2006, in the above-captioned proceeding.  This 
set includes responses to Division Data Requests 2-1 through 2-6. 
 
 Thank you for your attention to this matter.  If you have any questions, please feel free to 
contact me at (401) 784-7667. 
 

Very truly yours, 
 

 
 
Laura S. Olton 
 
 

Enclosures 
    
cc: Docket 3760 Service List 
 
 
 

Laura S. Olton 
General Counsel  
Rhode Island 

280 Melrose Street, Providence, RI   02907 
T:  401-784-7667 � F:  401-784-4321 � laura.olton@us.ngrid.com �  www.nationalgrid.com 
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Division Data Request 2-1 

 
Request: 
 

Please provide all workpapers, including electronic spreadsheets with all formulas 
intact, upon which New England Gas has relied to develop each page of Attachments 
PCC-1 through PCC-9. 
 
Response: 
 
 Electronic spreadsheets relied on for Attachments PCC-1 through PCC-9 were 
sent via e-mail to Mr. Oliver on September 8th. 
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Division Data Request 2-2 

 
Request: 
 

Regarding Attachment PCC-2 filed August 1, 2006 and PCC-2 filed September 1, 
2006, please: 

 
a. Document and explain the basis for all changes in the underlying data and 

assumptions between the two versions of this Attachment; 
b. Document and explain why the Withdrawal Commodity cost for November 

2005 is noticeably less than that for any other month listed. 
 
Response: 
 

a. Attachment PCC-2 filed August 1, 2006 was based on a gas cost sendout 
model projection that used a June 8th NYMEX strip.  The Attachment PCC 2 
filed September 1st was based on the Company’s Docket No. 3766 September 
1st Gas Cost Recovery (GCR) filing, Schedule GLB-2 page 18.  The LNG 
commodity related costs were based on a new gas cost projection study with 
updated inventory data and updated dispatch projections.   

b. The LNG withdrawal commodity cost for November is based on boiloff and 
upon review of the gas supply model inputs, the Company has identified that 
there was an error in entering the boiloff volume.  The boiloff volumes should 
be increased 5,243 dth, which results in an additional $48,369 of commodity 
costs for November.  Multiplying that by the System Balancing Factor results 
in an additional $9,862, which divided by the projected firm throughput would 
not change the proposed System Pressure factor. 
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Division Data Request 2-4 

 
Request: 
 

Regarding the Direct Testimony of Peter C. Czekanski at page 8, lines 6-10, 
please provide documentation of the Company’s actual LIHEAP and low income 
weatherization program expenditures by month for the 12-months ended June 30, 2006, 
and for the referenced $17,400 carry over amount from FY 2006. 
 
Response: 
 
 Please see the attached. 
 



National Grid Attachment DIV 2-4
LIAP Worksheet

LIHEAP and Low Income Weatherization Account Activity

Month Description Debits Credits
 Ending 
Balance 

Starting Balance (773,341)$       

Jul-05 Annual Funding - Monthly accrual 56,848$          (830,189)$       
Disbursements 562$               (829,627)$       
Reverse disbursements 274$               (829,901)$       

Aug-05 Annual Funding - Monthly accrual 49,713$          (879,614)$       
Reclass 97,834$          (781,780)$       
Reclass - Weatherization 200,000$        (581,780)$       
Disbursements 376$               (581,404)$       
Reverse disbursements 601$               (582,005)$       

Sep-05 Annual Funding - Monthly accrual 55,345$          (637,350)$       
Disbursements 325$               (637,025)$       
Reverse disbursements 275$               (637,300)$       
Reverse disbursements-Prior Years 148,773$        (786,074)$       

Oct-05 Annual Funding - Monthly accrual 73,177$          (859,251)$       
Annual Funding 1,785,000$     (2,644,251)$    
Entries - DSM 613,305$        (3,257,556)$    
Weatheriztion + accrual reverses 718,957$        (2,538,599)$    
Disbursements 152$               (2,538,447)$    
Reverse disbursements 97$                 (2,538,544)$    

Nov-05 Disbursements 176$               (2,538,368)$    
Reverse disbursements 176$               (2,538,544)$    

Dec-05 Disbursements 16,628$          (2,521,916)$    

Jan-06 Disbursements 1,835,391$     (686,525)$       
Reverse disbursements 966$               (687,491)$       

Feb-06 LIHEAP disbursements 193,232$        (494,259)$       
Reverse disbursements 875$               (495,134)$       

Mar-06 LIHEAP disbursements 300,522$        (194,612)$       
Reverse disbursements 420$               (195,032)$       

Apr-06 LIHEAP disbursements 178,129$        (16,903)$         
reverse disbursement 588$               (17,492)$         

May-06 LIHEAP disbursements 657$               (16,835)$         
reverse disbursement 569$               (17,404)$         

Jun-06 No activity -$                (17,404)$         

1
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Division Data Request 2-5 

Request: 
 

Regarding the Direct Testimony of Peter C. Czekanski at page 9, lines 1-14, 
Attachment PCC-4, page 3 of 3 and the Company’s August 1, 2006 Annual 
Environmental Report, please: 

 
a. Provide detailed documentation by project of each amount expended during 

the twelve months ended June 30, 2006 for projects 907, 307, 700, 171 and 
782; 

b. For project 171, Contaminated Regulators, please detail the expenditures 
incurred during the twelve months ended June 30, 2006: 

i. For removal of mercury seal regulators (MSRs), 
ii. For independent real-time vapor screening, and 

iii. For follow-up analytical testing at an independent laboratory 
c. Identify each location for which independent laboratory testing indicated the 

presence of mercury after MSR removal; 
d. Document and explain in detail why the Company was able to replace nearly 

9,000 MSRs prior to June 30, 2005 at a cost of $1,255,930 but required 
$284,643 to remove and replace 59 MSR during the 12 months ended June 30, 
2006; 

e. Identify and document the portion of the costs of removal of MSRs removed 
during the 12 months ended June 30, 2006 that is offset by costs of removal 
included in the Company’s depreciation reserve for mercury regulators; 

f. Identify the year of initial installation for each of the 59 MSRs removed 
during the 12 months ended June 30, 2006; and 

g. Specify the remaining number of mercury regulators that need to be removed 
and replaced.  If an exact number is not known, please provide the Company’s 
best estimate of the remaining number of MSR to be removed and replaced.  
Also, provide the Company’s expected time schedule for completing all MSR 
removal and replacement activities. 

 
Response: 

a. A summary of all invoices paid for projects 907, 307, 700, 171 and 782 are 
attached. 

b. The Company records all expenditures for the mercury regulators project 171 
in a single account and therefore, detailed information is not available.  
Expenses incurred are those associated with the Company labor for the 
removal of the regulator and those for services provided by Clean Harbors.  
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Under the Company procedures for the removal and handling of mercury 
regulators (a copy is attached), a Clean Harbors technician is required to be 
on-site to perform real-time vapor screening prior to, during, and after the 
removal.  The Clean Harbors technician will transport the removed regulator 
to their Braintree, MA facility for recycling and they will also leave an air 
monitoring dosimeter “badge” at the site.  Clean Harbors will retrieve the 
badge at least 24 hours later and send it to an independent laboratory to 
confirm real-time vapor screening results.  A summary of all relevant Clean 
Harbors invoices and Company labor costs are provided in response to DIV 2-
05a above.   

c. There were no locations for which independent laboratory testing indicated 
the presence of mercury exceeding permissible concentrations after MSR 
removal. 

d. The reason that the expenditures for the 12 months ended June 30, 2006 were 
high relative to the sum of the previous years is that the current expenditures 
included one customer site remediation.  The two invoices from SET 
Environmental totaling $131,241 and the Occuhealth invoice for $2,627 (see 
the attached account summary details for project 171) were related to this site 
remediation. 

e. The Company does not have a separate depreciation reserve for mercury 
regulators.  Any cost of removal built into the last depreciation study would 
not include the cost the Company currently incurs under its existing policies.   

f. The Company does not have the year of initial installation for the 59 MSRs 
removed during the 12 months ended June 30, 2006. 

g. The Company does not have a precise count of the number of mercury 
regulators remaining in the system.  The Company is using leak-survey and 
service tech personnel to identify the presence of mercury regulators in 
customer buildings.  Based on our past experience and rate of identifying the 
existence of mercury regulators, all mercury regulators should be removed 
from service on or before FY09. 
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Division Data Request 2-6 

 
Request: 
 

Please provide all workpapers supporting the Company’s forecasts of (a) Firm 
Throughput and (b) Firm Transportation Throughput for the 12-months ended 
October 31, 2007. 

 
Response: 
 
 Please see the attached copy of the Company’s response to Division Data Request 
1-1 in the Gas Cost Recovery Docket No. 3766.   
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Division Data Request 1-1 
 
Request: 
 

Re: Schedule PCC-1, page 12.  The electronic workpapers provided show all the 
forecasted monthly sales and FT-2 Transportation volumes as hard inputs.  Please: 

 
a. Provide all supporting workpapers for the development of monthly and annual 

forecasted sales for each rate class. 
b. Identify losses, additions or changes in rate classification for Large and Extra 

Large C&I customers and all documentation relied upon to support forecasted 
changes in sales and transportation volumes for those classes. 

 
Response:  
 

a. Workpapers supporting the development of monthly and annual forecasted 
sales for each rate class, except the extra large, are contained in two excel 
files.  The first file, “Forecast 2007-2008”, includes a worksheet used to 
develop the forecasted customer count based on the general trend of month-to-
month changes over the same month in each of the last three years.  For 
example, between October and November in each of the past three years, there 
has been an average increase of 2,124 residential heating customers and 
hence, the forecast for November 2006 reflects an increase of 2,124 customers 
over the October customer count.  For the medium, large low load and large 
high load categories, the sales and transportation data in each rate class was 
combined for purposes of developing the customer count forecast and then 
split into the sales / transportation subcategories based on the most recent mix 
of sales and transportation service.  The forecasted sales volumes are 
calculated by multiplying the monthly forecasted customer count by the 
monthly average normalized use per customer.  The development of the 
monthly average normalized use per customer is provided on the worksheets 
associated with the second excel file, “RI History for GCR”.  The second file 
shows the adjusting of actual historic consumption data for the effects of 
weather based on a ten-year normal of 5,463 degree days (5,492 in 2004 to 
account for the leap year).  The normalized average use per customer is based 
on the average use per customer per month in the same month of the last two 
years. 

 
Electronic copies of both excel files have been provided to Mr. Oliver via e-
mail. 
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Response to DIV 1-1 continued: 
 
b. Losses, additions and changes in the Large rate classification were not 

specifically identified by customer.  The forecast for the Large rate 
classification was developed as described in the response to DIV 1-1a above.  
Specific losses, additions and changes were identified for Extra Large C&I 
customers on a customer-by-customer basis by the key accounts 
representatives assigned to the accounts.  A copy of the spreadsheet with the 
supporting details and documentation was provided to Mr. Oliver via e-mail.   

 




